and reasonably incurred as a direct result of witnessing the homicide of a victim or the domestic 31 

violence incident against a victim. An award issued to a secondary victim for psychiatric care and 32 

mental health counseling shall not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) and shall not 33 

be paid upon a secondary victim reaching the age of eighteen (18); and 34 

(7) Where an individual has been the victim of stalking, the administrator may only award 1 

emergency compensation for relocation or for reasonable modifications to a victim’s residence 2